
8350 Main Street    Whitmore Lake, MI 48189   Phone: 734.449.5000   Fax: 734.449.0123   Website: www.twp.northfield.mi.us 

NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 17, 2019 7:00 p.m. 
Second Floor, Public Safety Building 

8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
AGENDA 

1.  CALL TO ORDER 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL 

4. ADOPT AGENDA 

5. CORRESPONDENCE 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS:   
A. Case #JZBA190004 – Mark Zielinski, 9411 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 request a determination 

under Article XXIX Non-Conformities, Section 36-902 (6). The applicant is proposing to build an addition 

to an existing nonconforming single-family dwelling. The parcel number is B-02-05-328-020 and zoned 

WLD-D Whitmore Lake District-Downtown.  

  

B. Case #JZBA190005 – Hardscape Solutions, LLC, 1031 W North Territorial Road, Ann Arbor, MI 48105 

requests variances from Article VI AR-Agriculture District; Section 36-157, Conditional Uses; sub section 

(16) (a) (1) for a 4.09 acre lot area variance and Article VI AR-Agriculture District  Section 36-157, 

Conditional Uses; sub section (16) (a) (2) for a 21.66 foot lot width variance. The applicant is operating a 

landscape supply company from the subject site. The parcel number is B-02-19-300-012 and is zoned 

AR- Agriculture District. 

7. OLD BUSINESS 

8. NEW BUSINESS: 
A. Case #JZBA190004 – Mark Zielinski, 9411 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 request a determination 

under Article XXIX Non-Conformities, Section 36-902 (6). The applicant is proposing to build an addition 

to an existing nonconforming single-family dwelling. The parcel number is B-02-05-328-020 and zoned 

WLD-D Whitmore Lake District-Downtown.  

  

B. Case #JZBA190005 – Hardscape Solutions, LLC, 1031 W North Territorial Road, Ann Arbor, MI 48105 

requests variances from Article VI AR-Agriculture District; Section 36-157, Conditional Uses; sub section 

(16) (a) (1) for a 4.09 lot area variance and Article VI AR-Agriculture District  Section 36-157, Conditional 

Uses; sub section (16) (a) (2) for a 21.66 foot lot width variance. The applicant is proposing is operating a 

landscape supply company from the subject site. The parcel number is B-02-19-300-012 and is zoned 

AR- Agriculture District. 

 

9.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  Feb 19, 2019 and May 20, 2019 
 

10. CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

11. ZBA MEMBER COMMENTS 

12. ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING:  July 15, 2019 

13. ADJOURNMENT 

This notice is posted in compliance with PA 267 if 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act) MCLA41.72A (2) (3) and the Americans with Disabilities 
Act (ADA).  Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Northfield Township Offices at (734) 449-5000, seven 
days in advance. 



NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 

The Northfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing for 9411 Main Street, Whitmore 

Lake, MI 48189. The applicant, Mark Zielinski is proposing to build an addition to an existing dwelling.  The 

parcel is zoned WLD-D (Whitmore Lake District-Downtown) and has a parcel number B-02-05-328-020.  

Single family residential dwellings are permitted only in the upper story of structures in the WLD-D district.  

The existing dwelling on the lower level is an existing non-conforming use, and the proposal to build an 

addition will require the following variance from the Zoning Ordinance: 

 

Article XXIX. Nonconformities. Section 36-902. Non-conforming uses, sub-section (6), which states that,  

 

“In commercial and industrial districts and provided no increase in the number of families residing therein 

results, a nonconforming residential use may expand to occupy the floor area necessary for living 

purposes and any customary accessory uses or structures may be established therewith as long as such 

expansion meets the yard and setback requirements of the zoning district in which it is located subject to 

zoning board of appeals' approval.” 

 

The public hearing will be held on Monday, June 17th, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. on the second floor for the 

Northfield Township Public Safety Building, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189. The application 

is on file at the Northfield Township Building/Zoning Department, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 

48189, and may be reviewed Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Written comments may be 

submitted to the Building/Zoning Department at the Township Hall (8350 Main St.) before 12:00 p.m. on 

the day of the meeting.  

 

This notice is in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act) MCLA 41.7, 2A (2) (3) 

and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services 

should contact the Northfield Township Offices at 734-449-2880, seven days in advance.  

 

Kathy Manley – Northfield Township Clerk 

 

Publish: Sunday, June 2nd, 2019 

Newspaper: Ann Arbor News 

 
 

 

 





















 

June 9, 2019 
 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Northfield Township 
8350 Main Street 
Whitmore Lake, MI 48189-0576 
 
 
Subject: Mark Zielinski/9411 Main Street; Zoning Board of Appeals Review (Application and 

materials dated 5/11/19) 
 
Dear ZBA Members: 
 
We have reviewed the above referenced ZBA application submitted by Mark Zielinski to construct a 112 
square foot (7’ x 16’) addition to an existing dwelling.  The parcel is located on the west side of Main 
Street, north of East Shore Drive and is zoned WLD-D (Whitmore Lake District - Downtown).   
 
REQUEST 
 
The site has a detached 2-story single family dwelling with a detached garage.  Single family residential 
dwellings are permitted only in the upper story of structures in the WLD-D.  The existing dwelling on the 
lower level is an existing non-conforming use, and the proposal to build an addition will require ZBA 
approval. Section 36-902. Non-conforming uses, sub-section (6) states that,  
 
“In commercial and industrial districts and provided no increase in the number of families residing therein 
results, a nonconforming residential use may expand to occupy the floor area necessary for living 
purposes and any customary accessory uses or structures may be established therewith as long as such 
expansion meets the yard and setback requirements of the zoning district in which it is located subject to 
zoning board of appeals approval.” 
 
The proposed additions comply with the setback requirements for the district with proposed rear and side 
yard setbacks of 75+ feet and 15 feet, respectively.  
 
COMMENTS 
 
Per Section 36-905 (a)(4), the Board of Appeals has three (3) applicable standards when making a 
determination on allowing for a deviation from the non-conformity provisions.  
 
1. That the retention of the nonconforming building or structure is reasonably necessary for 

the proposed improvement or that requiring the removal of such building or structure 
would cause unnecessary hardship.   This standard has been met.  The site has an existing 
single family dwelling which was built in 1920 per the applicant (1900 per the Assessor’s records).  
The structure long pre-dates the Zoning Ordinance and WLD-D regulations.  While the ordinance 
does allow residential uses in the district, such uses are permitted in the upper floors only, in 
order to maintain the integrity of what is intended as a core downtown commercial district.  
Removal of the existing residential use on the main level is not a reasonable requirement.  The 
applicant notes that the area of the proposed addition was previously occupied by a porch that 
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had a damaged foundation and wood rot and had to be removed.  The proposed addition is 
intended to fill up that corner and square-up the building footprint.  Not allowing for an 
expansion/addition to an existing residential structure, to meet the needs of the single family use 
can be construed as causing unnecessary hardship.      

 
2. That the proposed improvement is reasonably necessary for the continuation of activities 

on the property.   This standard has been met.  It is not unreasonable for the applicant to build 
an addition in an area previously occupied by a structure that was part of the dwelling unit.  While 
a detailed floor plan has not been submitted or use of the addition area specified, the addition is 
intended to be an expansion to the single family use.  

 
3. That the enlarged or otherwise improved non-conforming building or structure will not 

adversely affect public health, safety or welfare.  This standard has been met.  The proposed 
addition is located in the southwest corner of the structure and is compliant with the setback 
requirements for the district.   The addition is not visible from Main Street.  We don’t anticipate 
any adverse impacts to public health, safety and welfare from the proposed structure.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
Based on the findings below, and subject to any additional information presented and discussed by the 
applicant, Board, and/or the public during the public hearing and incorporated into the record prior to any 
findings being made, we recommend that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the proposed addition to 
the property located at 9411 Main Street: 
 
1. The existing dwelling on the lower/main level is a legal non-conforming use. 
 
2. The structure and its use predate the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
3. Not allowing for the proposed residential expansion could be construed as causing unnecessary 

hardship. 
 
4. The proposed addition is in compliance with the setbacks for the district.  
 
5. The proposed additions are not likely to have any adverse impact on public health, safety or welfare.     
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
McKENNA ASSOCIATES 
 
 
 
 
 
Vidya Krishnan 
Principal Planner 
 
cc: Township Manager:   Steven Aynes, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 

 Assessing/Building Asst.  Mary Bird, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
 Applicant:  Mark Zielinski, via e-mail: mfz1957@yahoo.com 

mailto:mfz1957@yahoo.com










NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 

The Northfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing for 1031 W. North Territorial 

Road, Ann Arbor, MI 48105. The applicant, Hardscape Solutions LLC, is operating a landscape supply 

company from the subject site.  The parcel is zoned AR Agriculture district and has a parcel number B-02-

19-300-012.  

Landscaping businesses are permitted as a conditional land use in the AR district per Section 36-157 (16) 

of the Zoning Ordinance, and are subject to specific requirements.  The proposal will require the following 

variances from the Zoning Ordinance: 

1. Article VI. AR Agriculture District, Section 36-157. Conditional Uses, Sub-section (16).a.1:  

 

Lot Area - 10.00 acres minimum required 

  -   5.91 acres existing and proposed 

  -   4.09 acres variance requested 

 

2. Article VI. AR Agriculture District, Section 36-157. Conditional Uses, Sub-section (16).a.2:  

 

Lot Width -  300.00 feet minimum required 

  - 278.34 feet existing and proposed 

-   21.66 foot variance requested    

The public hearing will be held on Monday, June 17th, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. on the second floor for the 

Northfield Township Public Safety Building, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189. The application 

is on file at the Northfield Township Building/Zoning Department, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 

48189, and may be reviewed Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Written comments may be 

submitted to the Building/Zoning Department at the Township Hall (8350 Main St.) before 12:00 p.m. on 

the day of the meeting.  

This notice is in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act) MCLA 41.7, 2A (2) (3) 

and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services 

should contact the Northfield Township Offices at 734-449-2880, seven days in advance.  

Kathy Manley – Northfield Township Clerk 

Publish: Sunday, June 2nd, 2019 
Newspaper: Ann Arbor News 

 
 

 

 



















 

June 9, 2019 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Northfield Township 

8350 Main Street 

Whitmore Lake, MI 48189-0576 

 

Subject: Hardscape Solutions LLC/1031 West North Territorial Road; Variance Review #1 

(Application and materials dated received by Township on 5/13/19). 

 

Dear ZBA Members: 

 

We have reviewed the above referenced variance application submitted by Thomas Rogowski of Hardscape 

Solutions LLC, to operate a landscaping business on an existing property.  The parcel is located on the southwest 

corner of W. North territorial Road and Hellner Road and is zoned AR (Agriculture) District.  The site is occupied 

by an existing dwelling and several accessory buildings. 

 

BACKGROUND 

The site has been operated as a Sun and Shade Landscaping, a landscaping business for the numerous years, 

with no approvals.  The Township had repeatedly issued violations notices to the property owner to apply for 

formal approvals.  The previous owner of the business met with the Township staff and stated his willingness to 

apply for approvals, but never followed through.  It recently came to our attention that he sold the business to Mr. 

Rogowski, who informed the Township that he had been leasing space from Sun and Shade for 10 years under 

the impression that it was an approved use on the site.  Mr. Rogowski was informed that the use was never 

approved and he must follow through on the approval process. 

 

Landscaping businesses are permitted as a conditional land use in the AR district per Section 36-157 (16) of the 

Zoning Ordinance, and are subject to specific requirements.  The applicant filed a Zoning Compliance application 

and was denied pending approval of variances by the Zoning Board of Appeals.  The request before the ZBA is 

an attempt to correct a code violation and establish the legality of an existing unauthorized use.  IF the 

ZBA should make a decision to grant the variances, the applicant will still be required to apply for site 

plan and conditional use approval from the Planning Commission and Board of Trustees.  

 

VARIANCES 

The proposal will require the following variances from the Zoning Ordinance: 

 

1. Article VI. AR Agriculture District, Section 36-157. Conditional Uses, Sub-section (16).a.1:  

 

Lot Area - 10.00 acres minimum required 

  -   5.91 acres existing and proposed 

  -   4.09 acres variance requested 

 

2. Article VI. AR Agriculture District, Section 36-157. Conditional Uses, Sub-section (16).a.2:  

 

Lot Width -  300.00 feet minimum required 

  - 278.34 feet existing and proposed 

-   21.66 foot variance requested    
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COMMENTS 

Per Section 36-943 (d) of the Northfield Township Zoning Ordinance, the Board must, prior to acting on a 

proposed variance, consider and make findings regarding several factors, listed in bold type below.  A variance 

shall not be granted by the ZBA unless the following conditions are met:   

 

1. Strict compliance with restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, lot coverage, density or 

other non-use matters will unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted 

purpose or will render conformity with those restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.  The subject site 

has an area of 5.91 acres and a lot frontage of 278 feet on East North Territorial Road, when the minimum 

required lot size and lot width for landscaping businesses is 10 acres and 300 feet, respectively.  Since the 

use is currently existing, this could be considered an existing non-conformity.  The subject property abuts 

public right-of-way to the north and east and the land to the west and south is owned by another property 

owner.  Per the applicant, the abutting land is an established farmland and acquisition of additional land is not 

financially feasible. While the business was illegally 

established, strict compliance with the Ordinance standards 

would not allow for the business to continue on site.  

Eliminating an established business may cause a loss of 

livelihood and may be construed as being unnecessarily 

burdensome.    

 

2. The variance will provide substantial justice to the 

applicant, as well as other property owners in the 

district.  Approval of the variance will provide substantial 

justice to the applicant by allowing him to continue a 

business, and is not likely to be adverse to the interest of 

the other property owners.  As noted previously, if the 

variances are approved, the applicant will still be required 

to go through site plan and conditional land use approvals 

to clean up the site and make changes as required to 

comply with ordinance requirements.  To our knowledge, 

the Township has received no complaints regarding the 

business use of the site.  The applicant also notes that 

there are no neighbors in close proximity to the subject site.  

As a corner lot the site has frontage onto both North 

Territorial and Hellner Roads and all access to the 

landscape business is off Hellner, which exceeds the 300 

foot frontage requirement.      

 

3. The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to provide substantial relief to the applicant 

and/or be consistent with justice to other property owners.  As noted previously, the use of the site is 

existing and the applicant has stated that there is no possibility of acquiring additional land.  Per the applicant, 

only 1/3
rd

 or 33% of the site is actually in use as a landscape business, while the remaining portion is and 

shall remain untouched.  Our visit to the site has indicated significant wet areas on the southern portion which 

is likely not usable. The variances being requested are the only option available to the applicant at this time; 

however, since the lot size is much below what is typically required for a landscaping business, the Zoning 

Board of Appeals can place a limitation or conditions on the extent of the use on the site.  This will ensure that 

any potential adverse impacts resulting from a smaller lot size for the use will be mitigated.      
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4. The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances that are peculiar to the land, structure or 

building involved and not generally applicable in the area or to other properties in the same zoning 

district.  There are no unique circumstances that are peculiar to the land.  The subject site meets the 

minimum lot size requirement for the AR district and is suitable for a single family residential use.  The site 

has a dwelling located on it and the use should have been limited to the dwelling use and any related AR 

uses that do not have a minimum lot size requirement.  However, as previously noted, the use was 

established with no approvals.      

 

5. The problem and resulting need for the variance has been created by strict compliance with the 

Zoning Ordinance, and not by the applicant or applicant’s predecessors; it is not self-created.  The 

need for variances is entirely self-created.  The previous owner of the property was well aware of the 

violations and had been issued multiple notices by the Township, which he chose not to comply with.  The 

present owner’s lack of due diligence prior to purchasing the property and assumption that the use was 

approved, is a self-created issue.        

 

6. The variance will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of this ordinance, will not be injurious to the 

neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare.  The proposed 

variances are not likely to have any adverse impact on the neighborhood or on public health, safety and 

welfare.  The intent of zoning and land use planning is to provide for the orderly development and use of land.  

Ideally, the property owner(s) should have sought approval from the Township prior to initiating a new 

business.  However, like many other sites within the Township, it appears that the use of the site started off as 

a residential and farming use and evolved into a commercial business with no approvals.  The location of the 

site on a street corner, adequate access, and no close neighbors, reduces any potential adverse impacts.  

Applying for and obtaining site plan and conditional land use approval will also ensure that the site is laid out 

and operated in a  safe and functional manner consistent with the Zoning and Building Code regulations.     

 

RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS 

Based on the findings below, and subject to any additional information presented and discussed by the applicant, 

Board, and/or the public during the public hearing and incorporated into the record prior to any findings being 

made, we recommend that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the requested variance for the Landscape 

business located at 1031 W. North Territorial Road: 

 

1. Compliance with ordinance standards would require the business to shut down entirely. 

 

2. While approvals should have been obtained prior to starting the business, the owner at this time is attempting 

to rectify a major code violation. 

 

3. The variances requested are the minimum possible since it is an existing non-conforming lot (for the use 

proposed), with no scope for expansion. 

 

4. There are no dwelling units in close proximity to the subject site. 

 

5. The subject site is a corner lot with adequate frontage on the secondary street. 

 

6. The variance will have no detrimental impact on public health, safety or welfare. 

 

7. The variance requested is not adverse to the spirit and intent of the ordinance. 
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The variances are recommend for approval subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The applicant shall apply for and seek site plan and conditional land use approval. 

 

2. Since the parcel is almost half the minimum required lot size for a landscaping business, the landscaping 

business use on the site shall not occupy more than 50% of the parcel at any time.  The remaining portion of 

the parcel may be used for farming activities. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

McKENNA 

 

 

 

 

 

Vidya Krishnan 

Principal Planner 

 

 

cc: Township Manager:    Steven Aynes, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 

 Assessing/Building Asst.  Mary Bird, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 

 Applicant:   Tom Rogowski, via e-mail: tom@hardscapeoutdoorsolutions.com 

mailto:tom@hardscapeoutdoorsolutions.com












 

 

NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

February 19, 2019 

 

 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

The meeting was called to order by Kenneth Dignan at 
7:08 P.M. at 8350 Main Street. 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL 

AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM 

Brad Cousino Present 
Kenneth Dignan Present 
Scott Gustafson Present 
Greg Kolecki Present 
Jacki Otto Absent with notice 
Alternate: James Balsillie Presence not required 
 
Also present: 
Building/Planning/Zoning Coordinator Mary Bird 
ZBA Alternate James Balsillie 
 

4. ADOPT AGENDA 

 Motion:  Dignan moved, Cousino supported, that 
the agenda be adopted as presented.  
Motion carried 4—0 on a voice vote. 

5. CORRESPONDENCE 

None. 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

None. 

7. OLD BUSINESS 

None. 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

8A. Election of Officers 

 

 Cousino nominated Kenneth Dignan to serve as 
Chair of the Zoning Board of Appeals. Kolecki 
supported. 

Dignan called for additional nominations. There were 
none. 

 Motion: Dignan moved, Cousino supported, that 
nominations for Chair be closed and that a 
unanimous ballot be cast for Dignan.  
Motion carried 4⎯0 on a voice vote. 

 Cousino nominated Jacki Otto to serve as Vice-Chair 
of the Zoning Board of Appeals. Kolecki supported. 

Dignan called for additional nominations. There were none. 

 Motion: Dignan moved, Cousino supported, that 
nominations for Vice-Chair be closed and that a 
unanimous ballot be cast for Otto.  

Motion carried 4⎯0 on a voice vote. 

 Dignan nominated Greg Kolecki to serve as Secretary 
of the Zoning Board of Appeals. Cousino supported. 

Dignan called for additional nominations. There were none. 

 Motion: Dignan moved, Cousino supported, that 
nominations for Secretary be closed and that a 
unanimous ballot be cast for Kolecki.  
Motion carried 4⎯0 on a voice vote. 

8B. Adopt 2019 Calendar 

 

 Motion: Dignan moved, Cousino supported to 
adopt the 2019 calendar as presented.  
Motion carried 5⎯0 on a roll call vote. 

9. MINUTES 

 Motion: Dignan moved, Kolecki supported, that 
the minutes of the December 19, 2018, regular 
meeting be approved as presented.  

Motion carried 5⎯0 on a voice vote. 
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10. CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

No comments. 

11. ZBA MEMBER COMMENTS 

Dignan welcomed Gustafson to the ZBA. He also noted 
that meeting procedures are currently being reviewed 
to make sure they are aligned with the ZBA by-laws. 

12. ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING 

March 18, 2019, at 7:00 PM at the Public Safety 
Building was announced as the date and time of the 
next regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

13. ADJOURNMENT 

 Motion: Cousino moved, Kolecki supported, that 
the meeting be adjourned. 
Motion carried 5—0 on a voice vote. 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:17 P.M. 

 
 
Prepared by Lisa Lemble. 
 
Corrections to the originally issued minutes are indicated as follows: 
 Wording removed is stricken through; 
 Wording added is underlined. 
 
Adopted on __________________, 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 

_________________________________________________ 
Kenneth Dignan , Chair 

___________________________________________________ 
Greg Kolecki, Secretary 

 
 
Official minutes of all meetings are available on the Township’s website at  
http://www.twp-northfield.org/government/zoning_board_of_appeals/ 

 

http://www.twp-northfield.org/government/zoning_board_of_appeals/


 

 

NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

May 20, 2019 

 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

The meeting was called to order by chair Kenneth 
Dignan at 7:00 P.M. at 8350 Main Street. 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL 

AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM 

Brad Cousino Absent 
Kenneth Dignan Present 
Scott Gustafson Present 
Greg Kolecki Present 
Jacki Otto Present 
Alternate: James Balsillie Presence not required 
 
Also present: 
Planning Consultant Vidya Krishnan 
Members of the public 

4. ADOPT AGENDA 

 Motion:  Dignan moved, Otto supported, that the 
agenda be adopted as presented.  
Motion carried 4—0 on a voice vote. 

5. CORRESPONDENCE 

Dignan referred to an updated memo from Krishnan 
regarding 433 East Shore Drive. 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

6A. Case #JZBA190003; Patricia Dallaire; 

Location: 433 East Shore Drive; 

Request for variance from Article XXIII.II, Section 

36-695 for a 4.41 foot east side yard setback 

variance and a 9.76 foot combined side yard 

setback variance for construction of a second 

story addition over an existing garage; Parcel 

02-05-402-005; zoned SR-2 Single Family 

Residential; Located in the Whitmore Lake 

Overlay District. 

 

 Motion: Dignan moved, Otto supported, that the 
public hearing be opened.  
Motion carried 4⎯0 on a roll call vote. 

Patricia Dallaire said she is proposing to build a second 
story onto her existing one-car garage for storage of 
her grandchildren’s water toys. She said the footprint 
of the garage will not be changing. 

Planning consultant Vidya Krishnan reviewed her 
written report, explaining that the variances requested 
are the minimum required for the request, and the 
overlay district provides additional relief over other 
SR-2 zoned parcels. 

Dignan called for comments from the public. Al Hobbs, 
439 East Shore Drive, said he bought the lot next door 
in 2002 and was granted a variance to build a two-story 
home, partly based on the garage next door being only 
one story. He expressed concern about the fire hazard 
of having two two-story buildings only six feet apart, 
which makes this a huge safety issue. He said Dallaire’s 
garage has a loft space in it. Dallaire again said the new 
construction will not make her home any closer to 
Hobbs’ home than it already is. 

In answer to a question from Otto, Krishnan said the 
story being added to the garage could be used for any 
purpose as long as it complies with the building code. 

 Motion: Gustafson moved, Kolecki supported, that 
the public hearing be closed.  
Motion carried 4⎯0 on a voice vote. 

6B. Case #JZBA190002; Jake Kerrigan; 

Location: 7400 Nollar Road; 

Request for variances from Article VI, Section 

36-158(4)(a) for a 20.50 foot front yard setback 

variance, and from Article VI, Section 

36-158(4)(b) for a 3.40 foot side yard setback 

variance to build an addition on the existing 

dwelling. Parcel 02-16-400-011;  

zoned AR—Agriculture. 

 

 Motion: Dignan moved, Otto supported, that the 
public hearing be opened.  
Motion carried 4⎯0 on a roll call vote. 

Jake Kerrigan said he is proposing to construct an 
addition to increase the size of his living room and 
office. 

Planning consultant Vidya Krishnan reviewed her 
written report, noting that this involves both a non-
conforming lot of record (two acres rather than the 
required minimum five acres) and a non-conforming 
structure of record. She said the proposal calls for a 
436.8 square foot addition on the front of the house. 
She noted an addition without variances would be 
possible only on the back of the house, which not be 
functionally appropriate for a living room and office. 

Dignan called for comments from the public. There 
were none. 

 Motion: Dignan moved, Otto supported, that the 
public hearing be closed.  
Motion carried 4⎯0 on a voice vote. 
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6C. Case #JZBA190001; Michael Terry, Jr. 

Location: 69 Schrum Drive; 

Request for variance from Article IV, Section 

36-98(d)(2)(a) to allow a garage to be located in 

front of the rear line of the principal dwelling. 

Parcel B-02-08-355-015; zoned SR-1 Single 

Family Residential. 

 

Michael Terry said he proposes to build a 20’x 40’ pole 
barn, adding that he sees no line of sight issues or 
detriment to the neighborhood. 

Planning consultant Vidya Krishnan reviewed her 
written report, noting that the variance requested is to 
allow construction of the proposed pole barn in front 
of the rear line of the principle dwelling, rather than 
behind the rear line of the house. She explained that 
while there is more than enough space to build the 
pole barn behind the house, DTE requires that any 
structures be placed at least 15 feet away from their 
power lines located in that part of the lot. 

Krishnan said allowing the structure to be built as 
proposed would provide substantial justice to the 
applicant and will not have any adverse impact on the 
neighborhood. 

In answer to a question, Krishnan said a building 
permit was issued in error for construction of the 
garage at the proposed location, but Mr. Terry agreed 
to halt construction pending this hearing. 

 Motion: Dignan moved, Otto supported, that the 
public hearing be opened.  
Motion carried 4⎯0 on a roll call vote. 

Dignan called for comments from the public. There 
were none. 

 Motion: Dignan moved, Otto supported, that the 
public hearing be closed.  
Motion carried 4⎯0 on a voice vote. 

7. OLD BUSINESS 

None. 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

8A. Case #JZBA190003; Patricia Dallaire; 

Location: 433 East Shore Drive; 

Request for variance from Article XXIII.II, Section 

36-695 for a 4.41 foot east side yard setback 

and a 9.76 foot combined side yard setback for 

construction of a second story addition over an 

existing garage; Parcel 02-05-402-005;  

zoned SR-2 Single Family Residential;  

Located in the Whitmore Lake Overlay District. 

 

Krishnan referred to the fire safety concerns of 
Mr. Hobbs during the public hearing and his 
understanding that the variance granted to allow 
construction of his home next door was based on the 
garage on the subject property being only one story in 

height. She said findings of facts cannot be made based 
on limiting what someone else can do on their 
property, and in most locations the Fire Department 
considers a five foot separation between buildings 
sufficient. She read her written recommendation for 
approval of the requested variances.  

In answer to a question from Dignan, Krishnan said the 
distance between the homes at 433 and 439 East Shore 
is about 6 feet as measured on the plans. Gustafson 
said the building code limits openings or requires 
increased fire protection on buildings located close to 
other buildings, so he does not see this being a fire 
hazard as the building code covers that.  

 Motion: Dignan moved, Otto supported, that in 
Case #JZBA190003, Parcel 02-05-402-005, also 
known as 433 East Shore Drive, Whitmore Lake, 
48189, this Board grant the setback variance of 
4.41 feet on the east side yard setback and 9.76 
feet combined side yard setback variance, based 
on the recommendation dated May 16, 2019 from 
the zoning administrator and in agreement with 
the findings of fact as defined in that letter. 
Motion carried 4⎯0 on a roll call vote. 

 

8B. Case #JZBA190002; Jake Kerrigan; 

Location: 7400 Nollar Road; 

Request for variances from Article VI, Section 

36-158(4)(a) for a 20.50 foot front yard setback 

variance, and from Article VI, Section 

36-158(4)(b) for a 3.40 foot side yard setback to 

build an addition on the existing dwelling. 

Parcel 02-16-400-011; zoned AR—Agriculture. 

 

In the interest of transparency Dignan noted that—
although he does not see it as a conflict of interest—
the applicant’s mother is the Director of Finance for 
the Whitmore Lake Public Schools, and Dignan is the 
President of the school board. 

Planning consultant Krishnan read her written 
recommendation for approval of the requested 
variances. 

 Motion: Otto moved, Kolecki supported, to accept 
the proposal from the Township planner in Case 
#JZBA190002,  Jake Kerrigan, 7400 Nollar Road in 
Whitmore Lake, in regards to Section 36-158(4)(a), 
regulations and standards, for a 20.50 foot front 
yard setback variance, and for Section 36-158(4)(b), 
regulations and standards, for a 3.40 foot side 
yard setback.  

 

In answer to a question from Dignan, the applicant said 
the house was built in 1947. 
 
Motion carried 4—0 on a roll call vote. 
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8C. Case #JZBA190001; Michael Terry, Jr. 

Location: 69 Schrum Drive; 

Request for variance from Article IV, Section 

36-98(d)(2)(a) to allow a garage to be located in 

front of the rear line of the principal dwelling. 

Parcel B-02-08-355-015; zoned SR-1 Single 

Family Residential. 

 

Planning consultant Krishnan read her written 
recommendation for approval of the requested 
variances, noting that the DTE requirements render a 
significant portion of the property unbuildable and the 
granting the variances would not be detrimental to the 
neighborhood. 

In answer to a question from Dignan, Krishnan 
explained that due to the zoning compliance permit for 
Mr. Terry’s initial application being approved (before 
she was informed of the DTE setback requirements), 
Mr. Terry was required to pay only the advertising 
costs for the ZBA hearing, rather than the full 
application fee.  

In answer to a question from Kolecki, Mr. Terry said he 
has outlined the location of the proposed structure on 
his property, and the large tree located there will not 
have to be removed. In answer to a question from 
Gustafson, Krishnan said she does not know if there is 
a recorded DTE easement on this property, but it is her 
understanding that they have a 15’ easement from all 
of their lines.   

 Motion: Dignan moved, Kolecki supported, that the 
variance be approved in Case #JZBA190001, 
Michael Terry, Jr., 69 Schrum Drive, from Article 
IV, Section 36-98(d)(2)(a) to allow the garage to be 
located at the minimal amount necessary in front 
of the rear line of the principal dwelling on Parcel 
B-02-08-355-015, in accordance with the memo 
from the zoning administrator dated May 10, 
2019, and her recommendations and findings.  
Motion carried 4—0 on a roll call vote. 

 

9. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

Zoning Administrator Quarterly Report. Krishnan 
reviewed her written report. She noted that since the 

end of the first quarter she has approved more zoning 
compliance permits (12) than she did during the entire 
first quarter (10). She briefly reviewed some small 
business proposals that are in process or that she has 
been approached about, including in the downtown. 
Dignan said he believes connecting neighborhoods with 
the downtown via non-motorized paths and creating a 
more walkable community will be key for development 
in the downtown area.  

ZBA members briefly discussed the denial of the 
zoning compliance permit for Territorial/Hardscape at 
1031 E. North Territorial, and the requirements for the 
owner to apply for variances, a conditional use permit 
(CUP), and site plan approval. The Board also discussed 
conditions that could be set for the CUP. 

10. MINUTES 

 Motion: Dignan moved, Kolecki supported, that 
the minutes of the December 17, 2018, regular 
meeting be approved as presented.   
Motion carried 4—0 on a voice vote. 

11. CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

None present. 

12. ZBA MEMBER COMMENTS 

No comments. 

13. ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING 

June 17, 2019, at 7:00 PM at the Public Safety Building 
was announced as the date and time of the next regular 
meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

14. ADJOURNMENT 

 Motion: Otto moved, Safranek supported, that the 
meeting be adjourned. 
Motion carried 4—0 on a voice vote. 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:13 P.M. 

 

 
Prepared by Lisa Lemble. Corrections to the originally issued minutes are indicated as follows: 
 Wording removed is stricken through; wording added is underlined. 
 
Adopted on __________________, 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 

_________________________________________________ 
Kenneth Dignan, Chair 

___________________________________________________ 
Greg Kolecki, Secretary 

 
 
Official minutes of all meetings are available on the Township’s website at  
http://www.twp-northfield.org/government/zoning_board_of_appeals/ 
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